
 799 9TH ST NW, SUITE 700 WASHINGTON, DC | AMERICANGAMING.ORG 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Michigan is home to 27 commercial and tribal casinos that support jobs for nearly 
38,000 Michiganders and $6.3 billion in economic impact annually. The nearly $1.3 
billion in annual local, state, and federal tax impact & tribal revenue share 
supported by gaming funds infrastructure, education, and local economic 
development projects.  

 
The Impact of COVID-19 
The outbreak is deeply harming the U.S. gaming industry. Employees from every segment of the 
industry—from commercial and tribal casinos and sportsbooks to gaming equipment manufacturing 
to the small businesses that support us—have felt the repercussions of government-mandated 
property closures across the United States. In the last week alone: 

• Essentially all (980 of 989) commercial and tribal casino properties in the U.S. have 
shuttered their doors. 

• Americans intent to visit a casino dropped more than 20 points – from 49 percent in Sept. 
2019 – to just 28 percent today. 

• 66 million Americans say they are less likely than before the outbreak to spend money at a 
casino or casino resort over the next three months.  

 
We support swift government action to protect the health and safety of American communities. 
Equally urgent action is needed to mitigate the dire impact these closures will have on hundreds of 
thousands of U.S. casino workers and the businesses that employ them.  
 
In Michigan, casino closures will reverberate across local communities: 
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The American Gaming Association (AGA) is engaged with Congressional and administration 
leadership to shape stimulus and aid packages that will enable our members to support employees 
and their families during this crisis. To ensure our voice is heard, it is important to mobilize potential 
allies—governors, mayors, state and local chambers, gaming employees—about the important role 
gaming plays in communities across the country. It is critical that all stakeholders whose economic 
futures are closely tied to the vitality of the industry are activated as quickly as possible. 
 
This document provides talking points and Congressional contacts for your state to support 
outreach. The first page can be shared directly with policymakers to inform them of the essential role 
of gaming and the devastating impact of the COVID-19 outbreak. 
 
The AGA urges you and/or your property manager to reach out to your state’s U.S. Senator and 
nearest Member of Congress to discuss the industry’s unique challenges during this crisis.  
 
Talking Points 

• This unique challenge will require an unprecedented level of support from our government 
leaders. As Congress works with the administration on important legislative measures to 
protect workers and vulnerable populations, the gaming industry must be eligible to receive 
any desperately needed relief measures extended to businesses.   

• Government action is essential to ensure our businesses weather the current storm and can 
remain a reliable economic driver, job creator, and community partner in cities and states 
across our nation. 

• Our immediate priorities are focused government measures that can free up operating 
capital today, so our member companies can continue to support their workers and families 
through these difficult times.  

• The U.S. gaming industry has been disproportionately affected by widespread, mandated 
closures of casino properties across the United States, and needs significant and swift 
federal government stimulus to help get the half a million gaming employees back to work. 

o The impact to gaming businesses goes beyond the casino floor – it creates deep 
uncertainty impacting nearly two million Americans whose jobs are supported by 
gaming and disproportionately affects the operations of the entire hospitality industry. 

o Drastic reductions in hotel stays, restaurant visits, conventions and meetings, and 
tourism all affect the entire gaming industry, from suppliers to operators. 

o Among the nearly two million Americans whose jobs are supported by gaming are 
more than 350,000 small business employees who supply and work with our 
industry.  

• We are economic engines that insert billions of dollars in tax revenue and tribal revenue 
share into communities across 43 states.  

• We will continue to serve these important roles throughout this public health crisis and in our 
communities’ recovery in the weeks and months ahead. 

 

Advocacy Efforts to Support the 
Gaming Industry 
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Michigan Congressional Delegation 

Senator Debbie Stabenow (D-MI) Senator Gary Peters (D-MI) 

Relevance: Finance Committee, Budget Committee 
Casinos in State: 27 
Office Contacts: 

• Matt VanKuiken, Chief of Staff, 
matt_vankuiken@stabenow.senate.gov; (202) 
224-4822 

• Teresa Plachetka, State Director, 
teresa_plachetka@stabenow.senate.gov; (517) 
203-1760 

• Vernon Baker, Legislative Assistant (Tax staffer) 
vernon_baker@stabenow.senate.gov; (202) 
224-4822 

Relevance: Commerce Committee 
Casinos in State: 27 
Office Contacts: 

• Eric Feldman, Chief of Staff, 
eric_feldman@peters.senate.gov; (202) 224-6221 

• Elise Lancaster, State Director, 
elise_lancaster@peters.senate.gov; (517) 377-1508 

• Vernon Baker, Legislative Director  
zephranie_buetow@peters.senate.gov; (202) 224-
6221 

Representative Jack Bergman (R-MI-1) Representative Bill Huizenga (R-MI-2) 

Relevance: Financial Services Committee 
Casinos in District: 16 
Office Contacts: 

• Tony Lis, Chief of Staff, 
tony.lis@mail.house.gov; 202) 225-4735 

• Karen Anderson, Constituent Relations 
Director, karen.anderson2@mail.house.gov;  
(906) 273-2227 

• Ben Monticello, Legislative Assistant (Tax 
staffer), ben.monticello@mail.house.gov; (202) 
225-6276 

Relevance: Financial Services Committee 
Office Contacts: 

• Jon DeWitte, Chief of Staff, 
jon.dewitte@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-4401 

• Todd Whiteman, District Director, 
todd.whiteman@mail.house.gov; (616) 414-5516 

• Palmer Rafferty, Legislative Director (Tax staffer), 
palmer.rafferty@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-4401 

Representative Justin Amash (I-MI-3) Representative John Moolenaar (R-MI-4) 
Relevance: Appropriations 
Casinos in District: 1 
Office Contacts: 

• Poppy Nelson, Chief of Staff,  
poppy.nelson@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-3831 

• Matt Weibel, District Director,  
matt.weibel@mail.house.gov; (616) 451-8383 

• Carolyn Iodice, Legislative Assistant 
carolyn.iodice@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
3831 

Relevance: Appropriations Committee 
Casinos in District: 2 
Office Contacts: 

• Lindsay Ryan, Chief of Staff, 
lindsay.ryan@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-3561 

• Ashton Bortz, District Chief of Staff 
ashton.bortz@mail.house.gov; (989) 631-2552 

• Jayson Schimmenti, Legislative Director 
jayson.schimmenti@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
3561 

Representative Dan Kildee (D-MI-5) Representative Fred Upton (R-MI-6) 
Relevance: Ways and Means Committee 
Casinos in District: 1 
Office Contacts: 

• Mitchell Rivard, Chief of Staff 
mitchell.rivard@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
3611 

• Chris Flores, District Director 
chris.flores2@mail.house.gov, (810) 238-8627 

• Alison Share, Legislative Counsel (Tax staffer) 
alison.share@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-3611 

Relevance: Energy and Commerce Committee 
Casinos in District: 1 
Office Contacts: 

• Joan Hillebrands, Chief of Staff, 
joan.hillebrands@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-3761 

• Mike Ryan, District Director, 
mike.ryan@mail.house.gov; (269) 982-1986 

• Alec Zender, Legislative Assistant (Tax staffer), 
alec.zender2@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-3761 
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Representative Tim Walberg (R-MI-7) Representative Debbie Dingell (D-MI-12) 
Relevance: Energy and Commerce Committee 
Office Contacts: 

• R.J. Laukitis, Chief of Staff, 
rj.laukitis@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-6276 

• Dustin Krasny, District Director 
dustin.krasny@mail.house.gov; (517) 780-9075 

• Joanna Brown, Legislative Director (Tax staffer), 
joanna.brown@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
6276 

Relevance: Energy and Commerce Committee 
Office Contacts: 

• Greg Sunstrum, Chief of Staff, 
greg.sunstrum@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-4071 

• Kelly Tebay, District Director 
kelly.tebay@mail.house.gov; (313) 278-2936 

• Kevin Dollhopf, Legislative Assistant (Tax staffer) 
kevin.dollhopf@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-4071 

Representative Rashida Tlaib (D-MI-13) Representative Brenda Lawrence (D-MI-14) 
Relevance: Financial Services Committee 
Office Contacts: 

• Ryan Anderson, Chief of Staff, 
ryan.anderson1@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-
5126 

• Larissa Richardson, District Director 
larissa.richardson@mail.house.gov; (313) 463-
6220 

• Chastity Murphy, Economic Policy Adviser (Tax 
staffer), chastity.murphy@mail.house.gov;  
(202) 225-5126 

Relevance: Appropriations Committee 
Casinos in District: 1 
Office Contacts: 

• Varun Krovi, Chief of Staff 
varun.krovi@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-5802 

• Rose Dady, District Director 
rose.dady@mail.house.gov; (248) 356-2052 

• Curtis Doster, Legislative Director, 
curtis.doster@mail.house.gov; (202) 225-5802 

 

 


